

0

T.P.(C) No. 590 OF 2003

ITEM No.6

Court No. 6

SECTION XVIA  
A/N MATTER

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(Civil) No.590/2003

USHA RANI

Petitioner (s)

VERSUS

PAWAN KUMAR

Respondent (s)

( With appln.(s) for stay and office report )

With T.P.(Crl.)No.273/2003 - (With appln.(s) for stay)

Date : 13/08/2004 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SHIVARAJ V. PATIL  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE B.N. SRIKRISHNA

For Petitioner (s)

Mr. Ranbir Singh Yadav,Adv.

For Respondent (s)

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

T.P.(C)No.590/2003: The transfer petition is allowed with no costs in terms of the signed order.

T.P.(Crl.)273/2003: The transfer petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

Sarita (Shelly Sengupta)  
Court Master

(Two separate signed orders are placed on the file)  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (C) NO.590 OF 2003

USHA RANI ...

PETITIONER

VERSUS

PAWAN KUMAR ...

RESPONDENT

O R D E R

Despite service of notice, the respondent is neither present nor represented before us. This petition is filed by the wife seeking transfer of H.M. Petition No.30/2002 titled as Pawan Kumar vs. Usha Rani from the Court of learned District Judge, Bhiwani (Haryana) to the Court of District Judge, Delhi contending that the respondent has filed H.M. Petition No.30/2002 as a counter blast after the petitioner filed a petition seeking maintenance in the Court of Delhi. It is the further case of the petitioner that there is threat to her life and it is difficult for her to travel from Delhi to Bhiwani.

..2/-

.2.

Under these circumstances, we think it is just and appropriate to allow this petition. The H.M. Petition No.30/2002 titled as Pawan Kumar vs. Usha Rani shall stand transferred from the Court of learned District Judge, Bhiwani (Haryana) to the Court of District Judge, Delhi. The transfer petition is, accordingly, allowed. No costs.

PATIL ] .....J. [ SHIVARAJ V.

New Delhi, [ B.N. SRIKRISHNA ]  
August 13, 2004.  
.....J.  
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
CRIMINAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CRL.) NO.273 OF 2003

USHA RANI & ORS. ... PETITIONERS

VERSUS

LILU RAM ... RESPONDENT

O R D E R

The transfer petition is dismissed as withdrawn.

PATIL ] .....J. [ SHIVARAJ V.

.....J.

New Delhi,  
August 13, 2004.

[ B.N. SRIKRISHNA ]